book value represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all
outstanding shares of our convertible preferred stock into shares of common stock upon the completion of this offering and the issuance to
Stanford of 56,097 shares of common stock in July 2018. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents pro forma net tangible book
value divided by the total number of shares issued as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to such conversion and issuance of common stock.

After giving further effect to the sale of 7,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering, after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been approximately $81.4 million, or approximately $3.92 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.56 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $6.08 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $10.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $(7.39)
Increase attributable to pro forma adjustments 8.75

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 1.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 2.56

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 3.92

Dilution per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering $ 6.08

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30,
2018 would increase to $91.2 million, or $4.18 per share, representing an increase to existing stockholders of $2.82 per share and immediate
dilution of $5.82 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

68

Page 71 of 216424B4

10/23/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1664106/000119312518303289/d528918d424b...

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above as of June 30, 2018, the differences between the number of
shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by
investors participating in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, at the initial
public offering price of $10.00 per share.

SHARES

PURCHASED

TOTAL

CONSIDERATION

NUMBER PERCENT AMOUNT PERCENT

AVERAGE

PRICE / SHARE

Existing stockholders 14,937,799 68.1% $ 33,626,114 32.4% $ 2.25
Investors purchasing common stock in this offering 7,000,000 31.9 70,000,000 67.6 10.00

Total 21,937,799 100% $103,626,114 100%

The table above assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares in this offering. If the underwriters’ option to
purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the number of shares of our common stock held by existing stockholders would be reduced to
65.0% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering, and the number of shares of common stock held by new
investors purchasing common stock in this offering would be increased to 35.0% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding